Washburn Student Government Association Martinez/Asamoah Administration, November 29th, 2023

- I. Call to Order Vice President Asamoah
- II. Roll Call Administrative Assistant Jordan
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
 - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Berry
 - b. Health & Wellness Director Jeter
 - c. Communications & Marketing Director Froese
 - d. Diversity and Inclusion Director Marks
 - e. Administrative Assistant Jordan
 - f. Legislative Director Durst
 - g. Budget Director Burdick
 - h. Chief of Staff Meseke
 - i. Vice President Asamoah
 - j. President Martinez
 - k. Advisor
- V. Committee Reports
 - a. Allocations Chairperson Woltje
 - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Ortega-Borunda
 - c. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Chairperson Atakpa
 - d. Health and Wellness Chairperson Teply
- VI. New Business I:
 - a. SB 23-24 #066: French Club
 - b. SB 23-25 #067: Washburn Strings
- VII. Public Form I: CTEL (Center for Teaching Excellence and Learning)
- VIII. New Business II:
 - a. SR 23-24 #008: Transgender Awareness Day
- IX. Announcements
- X. Roll Call
- XI. Adjournment



SENATE Bill no. 23-24 #066

TITLE: French Club

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee-Pending

WHEREAS: French Club is requesting funding for the French Club Holiday Party on 12/13/23, and

WHEREAS: French Club has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: French Club is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$425.00 from the Student Organizations account for the French Club Holiday Party on 12/13/23

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President		WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



SENATE Bill no. 23-24 #067 TITLE: Washburn Strings

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee-Pending

WHEREAS: Washburn Strings is requesting funding for their Strings Masterclass on 11/30/23, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Strings has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Strings is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$350.00 from the Student Organizations account for their Military Hero's Gala on 11/30/23

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah (Date) Antonio Martinez (Date)
WSGA Vice President WSGA President
Presiding Officer of the Senate



SENATE RESOLUTION no. 23-24 #008

TITLE: Transgender Day of Remembrance SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee— Pending

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association acknowledges the importance of fostering an inclusive and supportive environment for all members of our community; and

WHEREAS: Transgender Day of Remembrance is observed annually on November 20th to honor the memory of transgender individuals who have lost their lives due to anti-transgender violence, discrimination, and prejudice; and

WHEREAS: It is crucial to raise awareness about the challenges faced by transgender individuals and to stand in solidarity with those who have been impacted by acts of violence and discrimination; and

WHEREAS: Promoting, understanding, respect, and acceptance of transgender individuals aligns with our commitment to diversity, equity, and inclusion within our community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association officially recognizes Transgender Day of Remembrance on November 20th each year.

SECTION TWO: WSGA stands in solidarity with transgender individuals, advocating for all members of our community.

SECTION THREE: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President.

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President		WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			